

No. 14-915

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF OF KANELAND, ILLINOIS,
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT # 302
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT STAFF
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

DAVID L. APPLGATE*
WILLIAMS MONTGOMERY &
JOHN LTD.
6100 Willis Tower
233 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 443-3200
dla@willmont.com

March 2, 2015

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Recent Developments in Illinois Cry Out for Certiorari Review.	6
II. <i>Abood</i> on Its Face Conflicts With Core First Amendment Principles.	10
A. <i>Abood</i> Imposes Unconstitutional Conditions on Political Speech.	11
B. <i>Abood</i> Unconstitutionally Compels Unintended Speech.....	13
C. <i>Abood</i> Unconstitutionally Imposes Viewpoint Discrimination.	15
III. This Court Should Overturn <i>Abood</i>	16
A. <i>Abood</i> 's Distinction Between Administrative Aims And Political/Ideological Purposes is Unworkable.	16
B. <i>Abood</i> Has Created No Valid Reliance Interests.	18
C. <i>Abood</i> Is Anomalous.....	20
D. Post- <i>Abood</i> Factual Developments Confirm <i>Abood</i> 's Lack of Justification.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209, 97 S.Ct. 1782, 52 L.Ed.2d 261 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Waubansse Cnty., Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668, 116 S.Ct. 2342, 135 L.Ed.2d 843 (1996)	11
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686, 98 L. Ed. 873 (1954).....	20
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292, 106 S.Ct. 1066, 89 L.Ed.2d 232 (1986)	17
<i>City of Madison, Joint School District No. 8 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 167, 97 S.Ct. 421, 50 L.Ed.2d 376 (1976)	15
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Association</i> , 551 U.S. 177, 127 S. Ct. 2372, 168 L. Ed. 2d 71 (2007)	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 96 S. Ct. 2673, 49 L. Ed. 2d 547 (1976)	11, 12
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435, 104 S.Ct. 1883, 80 L.Ed.2d 428 (1984)	17
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. ____ , 134 S. Ct. 2618, 189 L. Ed. 2d 620 (2014)	3, 4, 5, 9, 17, 18

<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1, 110 S.Ct. 2228, 110 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990)	20
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589, 87 S. Ct. 675, 17 L. Ed. 2d 629 (1967)	11, 12
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union</i> , 567 US __, 132 S. Ct. 2277, 183 L. Ed. 2d 281 (2012)	13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Assn.</i> , 500 U.S. 507, 111 S.Ct. 1950, 114 L.Ed.2d 572 (1991)	17
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207, 129 S.Ct. 798, 172 L.Ed.2d 552 (2009)	17
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U. S. 740, 81 S.Ct. 1784, 6 L.Ed.2d 1141 (1961)	5, 17
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712, 116 S. Ct. 2353, 135 L. Ed. 2d 874 (1996)	11
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U. S. 164, 109 S. Ct. 2363, 105 L. Ed. 2d 132 (1989)	16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S. Ct. 2597, 115 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1991)	18, 19
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593, 92 S. Ct. 2694, 33 L. Ed. 2d 570 (1972)	3
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563, 88 S. Ct. 1731, 20 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1968)	10, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of SE Pa. v. Casey</i> ,	

505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791, 120 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1992)	6, 12, 16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> ,	
163 U.S. 537, 16 S.Ct. 1138, 41 L.Ed. 256 (1896)	19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> ,	
505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992)	14
<i>Railway Employes v. Hanson</i> ,	
351 U. S. 225, 76 S. Ct. 714, 100 L. Ed. 1112 (1956)	5, 17, 19
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> ,	
487 U.S. 781, 108 S. Ct. 2667, 101 L. Ed. 2d 669 (1988)	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> ,	
515 U.S. 819, 115 S. Ct. 2510, 132 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1995)	15
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> ,	
382 U. S. 111, 86 S. Ct. 258, 15 L. Ed. 2d 194 (1965)	16
<i>United States v. Title Ins. & Trust Co.</i> ,	
265 U. S. 472, 44 S. Ct. 621, 68 L. Ed. 1110 (1924)	16
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> ,	
533 U.S. 405, 121 S. Ct. 2334, 150 L. Ed. 2d 438 (2001)	10, 13, 14, 20, 21
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,	
319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628 (1943)	10, 12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> ,	
430 U.S. 705, 97 S. Ct. 1428, 51 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977)	12

Other Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 7102	4
5 ILCS. § 315/6	6, 7
<i>AFSCME Master Contract 2012-2015</i> , http://www2.illinois.gov/cms/Employees/Personnel/Documents/emp_afscme1.pdf (last visited Feb. 27, 2015)	6, 9
Complaint, Bruce Rauner, Governor of the State of Illinois, v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees Council 31, AFL-CIO, et al., Case: 1:15-cv-01235, U. S. D. C., N.D.IL, Document #: 1 Filed: 02/09/15	7, 8, 9, 10
Franklin D. Roosevelt, Letter on the Resolution of Federation of Federal Employees Against Strikes in Federal Service, August 16, 1937, http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=15445 (last visited February 23, 2015).	2, 3, 4
Illinois Education Association Mission Statement, http://www.ieanea.org/about/history (last visited February 23, 2015).....	1, 14
